
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Education Board 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 7 DECEMBER 2023 

Time: 9.45 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 2 - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Caroline Haines (Chair) 

Naresh Hari Sonpar (Deputy Chair) 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Joanna Tufuo Abeyie 
James Adeleke 
Bolu Faseun 
Steve Goodman OBE 
John Griffiths 
Deputy Shravan Joshi 
Nicholas Lyons 
Benjamin Murphy 
Mary Robey 
Ruby Sayed 
Floyd Steadman OBE 
Mandeep Thandi 
 

Enquiries: Jayne Moore 
Jayne.Moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
  

 
Accessing the public part of the meeting: Members of the public can observe all public meetings of the City 

of London Corporation by following this link: 
https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams 

 
Or follow this link for the meeting:  

https://youtube.com/live/nPlmnjGl_Ec?feature=share  

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of the public meeting 
for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not constitute the formal minutes of the 

meeting; minutes are written and are available on the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may 
be edited, at the discretion of the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. Whilst we endeavour 

to livestream all of our public meetings, this is not always possible due to technical difficulties. In these 
instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded following the end of the meeting.  

 

 
Ian Thomas CBE 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams


 

 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 

 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 

 
 

Governance 
 
3. PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2023. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 14) 

 
4. CONSULTATION OPPORTUNITY FOR EDUCATION BOARD 
 

For Discussion 
(Verbal Report) 

 
5. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT UPDATE 
 Report of the Clerk. 

 
 To Note 
 (Verbal Report) 

 
Education 

 
6. GOVERNOR APPOINTMENTS UPDATE 
 To receive the report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 15 - 30) 

 
7. REVENUE BUDGETS 2024/25 
 To consider the report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services and the 

Chamberlain. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 31 - 36) 

 
8. THE CITY EDUCATIONAL TRUST FUND MANAGEMENT UPDATE 
 To receive the report of the Managing Director of Bridge House Estates. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 37 - 46) 

 



 

3 
 

9. EDI UPDATE 
 To receive the update of the Strategic Education & Skills Director  

 
 For Information 
 (Verbal Report) 

 
10. CITY PREMIUM GRANT: EDUCATION, CULTURAL & CREATIVE LEARNING, 

AND SKILLS STRATEGIES 2024-2028 
 To consider the report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 47 - 96) 

 
Cultural & Creative Learning 

 
11. EDUCATION, CULTURAL AND CREATIVE LEARNING AND SKILLS STRATEGY 

HIGHLIGHTS 2019-2023 
 To receive the report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 97 - 120) 

 
12. UPDATE ON 2024-29 STRATEGY 
 To receive an update on the 2024-29 strategy 

 
 For Information 
 (Verbal Report) 

 
13. OUTDOOR LEARNING UPDATE 
 To receive an update on the outdoor learning strategy 

 
 For Information 
 (Verbal Report) 

 
Skills 

 
14. LONDON CAREERS FESTIVAL UPDATE 
 Update on the LCF 

 
 For Information 
 (Verbal Report) 

 
15. CITY OF LONDON CAREERS FESTIVAL - APPRENTICE AMBASSADOR 

SUPPORT 
 Report of the Strategic Education & Skills Director. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 121 - 124) 

 
 



 

 

16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 

 
17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

 
18. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
 

 For Decision 
  

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
19. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2023. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 125 - 128) 

 
20. LONDON NAUTICAL SCHOOL AND THE CITY OF LONDON ACADEMIES TRUST 
 To consider the report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 129 - 134) 

 
21. SPONSORSHIP AGREEMENT PROGRESS UPDATE 
 

For Information 
(Verbal Report) 

 
22. STANDARDS SCRUTINY MEETINGS OF CITY SPONSORED ACADEMIES 
 To receive the report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 135 - 142) 

 
23. UPDATE FROM INDEPENDENT SCHOOLS 
 To receive an update on the Independent schools. 

 
 For Information 
 (Verbal Report) 

 
24. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

BOARD 
 

 
 



 

5 
 

25. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH 
THE BOARD AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE 
EXCLUDED 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



EDUCATION BOARD 
 

Tuesday, 17 October 2023  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Education Board held at Committee Room 2 - 2nd 
Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Tuesday, 17 October 2023 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Caroline Haines (Chair) 
Naresh Hari Sonpar (Deputy Chair) 
Steve Goodman OBE 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Deputy Shravan Joshi 
Benjamin Murphy 
 
Catherine McGuiness (guest) 
 

Ruby Sayed 
James Adeleke 
Bolu Faseun 
Mary Robey 
Floyd Steadman OBE 
Joanna Tufuo Abeyie 
 

In Attendance 
  
Officers: 
Deborah Bell - Community & Children's Services Department 

Scott Caizley - Community & Children's Services Department 

Mark Jarvis - Chamberlain's Department 

Jack Joslin - The City Bridge Trust 

Julia Megone - Chamberlain's Department 

Emil
[...]
osting digital skills in the UK.  
 
The Chair thanked Tim Campbell MBE for his contributions to the Board as he 
steps back from his role after serving two terms. Tim attended his first 
Education Board meeting back in April 2015 during the mayoralty of Sir Alan 
Yarrow and during the chairmanship of Catherine McGuiness a decade after 
winning the BBC TV series The Apprentice. The Board noted his contributions 
since that time to support young people wanting to start their own business, 
particularly those from a disadvantaged background, including acting as Chair 
of Governors at the primary school he attended himself. The Board also noted 
his involvement in a wide range of educational initiatives across the past 
decade, earning him an MBE in 2012 for services to enterprise culture. The 
Board expressed its gratitude for his unique insight and understanding over the 
last 8 years, and looks forward to welcoming him to future meetings as a guest.  
 
The Board welcomed these guests to the meeting (from Goldsmith’s College): 
 
Alison Woolley, Director of Development and Alumni 
Dr Marl’Ene Edwin, Academic Lead for the Equity Awards 
Matthew Taryee-Laryea, Equity Awardee 
Melina Paesler, Equity Awardee 
Denzel Estrada, Equity Awardee  
Joquan Johnson, Equity Awardee 
 
Kseniia Sheveleva, student photographer  
 
Members and attendees confirmed their assent to being photographed during 
the Public part of the meeting.  
 

Page 8



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES  
The public minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2023 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Board received the report of the Clerk. 
The Board agreed that the outstanding action was completed. 
 

5. RECOMMENDATIONS OF NOMINATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE  
The Board considered the update of the Nominations Sub-Committee of the 
Education Board on the meeting of 04 October 2023
[...]
ucation Services activities, as well as 
providing a brief summary of its publicly funded programmes delivered during 
2022/2023.   
 

18. CONNECTING COMMUNITIES  
 
The Board noted the report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services setting out the outcomes and impacts of the City of London’s 
Connecting Communities programme that ran between 1 January 2022 and 30 
September 2023, noting also its recommendations. 
 
In response to a question on what were the key outcomes, the meeting noted 
that the project had been difficult to run from a standing start in a short period of 
time, and that some lives were significantly positively impacted.  The meeting 
also noted that many already-working people in poorly paid jobs needed 
support, as well as those not in employment that tended to be targeted by 
Government initiatives. 
 
The meeting heard from one of the programme’s beneficiaries Mohammad 
Hussain Mobarez who thanked the Board for their support of the programme in 
helping him into his job as constable at the City of London. 
 
The Board noted the correction to the final paragraph of the report circulated to 
Members before the meeting, to read as follows: 
 
Some final measures 

By end August 2023, the City of London Connecting Communities programme 

had supported 186 participants (56% of target) aged 25 and over, and 139 

Page 12



aged 18-24 (NEET) (87% of target) in addition 92 participants had secured 

employment (plus 1 self-employment).  

Of those who had gained employment by 31 March 2023, 72% were still in 

employment at 30 September, exceeding the target sustainment rate (6 months 

in employment) by 32%.    

  

19. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions.  
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

21. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for subsequent items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.10 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Jayne Moore 
Jayne.Moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Education Board 
 

07/12/2023  
 

Subject: Governor Appointments Update Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

2, 3, 8 & 10 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Director of Community and Children’s 
Services 

 For Information 

Report author: Scott Caizley, Lead Policy Officer 
(Education, Culture and Skills) 

 
Summary 

 
This report updates Members on the recent appointments of governors across the 
City Family of Schools. An updated list of the governing body membership is 
attached in Appendix 1.  
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Members are asked to note: 
 

• The City of London Academies Trust (CoLAT) Board of Trustees (BoT) are 
due to ratify new appointments to Local Governing Bodies (LGBs) at their 
meeting on 14 December 2023, as detailed in paragraph 2.  

 
 

Main Report 
 
Background 
 
1. As per the Sponsorship Agreement with the City of London Academies Trust 

(CoLAT), the Education Board approve the appointment of Chairs to Local 
Governing Bodies (LGBs) and are consulted on governor vacancies and notified 
of governor appointments. 
 

 

Appointment of governors to CoLAT LGBs 
 
2.  As the Education Board Meeting has fallen before the CoLAT Board of Trustees 

meeting on 14 December 2023, there are no newly ratified governors to report on 
at this Meeting. However, the fol
[...]
abeth Phillips 4 Term expires 31 July 2026 

Catherine Gibaud KC 4 Term expires 31 July 2026 

Her Honour Judge Anuja Dhir 4 Term expires 31 July 2027 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 28



Governing Body Membership for the City of London Corporations Maintained 
School 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30



Committee(s): 
Education Board 

Dated: 
07/12/2023 

Subject: Revenue Budgets 2024/25 
 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s 
Corporate Plan does this proposal aim to 
impact directly?  

3,7,8 

Does this proposal require extra revenue 
and/or capital spending? 

N 

Report of: Director of Community & Children’s 
Services and the Chamberlain 

For Decision  

 

 
Summary 

This report is the annual submission of the revenue budgets overseen by your 
Committee. It seeks approval to the provisional revenue budget for 2024/25, for 
subsequent submission to the Finance Committee. The proposed budget for 2024/25 
has been prepared within the resource envelope allocated to each Director by 
Resource Allocation Sub Committee.  
 
The provisional nature of the revenue budgets particularly recognises that 
further revisions may arise from the necessary realignment of funds resulting 
from decisions at Policy & Resources Committee. 
 

Table 1 Summary 
 

Original 
Budget 
2023/24 

 
 
 

£’000 

Latest 
Approved 

Budget 
2023/24 

 
 

£’000 

Original 
Budget 
2024/25 

 
 
 

£’000 

Movement 
Original 

2023/24 to 
Original 
Budget 
2024/25 

£’000 

 
Local Risk  
Central Risk 
Support Services 
 
Total Net Expenditure 
 

 
(814) 
(2,226) 
(2) 
 
(3,042) 

 
(821) 
(2,226) 
(2) 
 
(3,049) 

 
(863) 
(2,226) 
(2) 
 
(3,091) 

 
(49) 
- 
- 
 
(49) 

 
 
Overall, the 2024/25 provisional revenue budget totals £3.091m, an increase of 
£49,000 when compared with the Original Budget for 2023/24. The main 
r
[...]
  E: Beatrix.Jako@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Project 
Exp. Pre 

01/04/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 
Later 
Years Total 

 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

             
Authority to start work            
City of London Academy Islington 
New Build 
(Richard Cloudesley School) 

(23,015) (208) - -  -     (23,223) 

       

TOTAL EDUCATION BOARD                                                                      (23,015) (208) - - - (23,223) 

Page 35

mailto:Mark.Jarvis@cityoflondon.gov.uk
mailto:Beatrix.Jako@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Appendix 1: Movement between 2023/24 Original Book Budget and 2023/24 
Latest Approved Budget 

 £’000 
  
Original Budget 2023/24 (3,042) 

 
 
Increase in Local Risk budget due to winter payment consolidated into the base 
pay for all employees from July 2023 

 
(7) 

  

Latest Approved Budget  (3,049) 

 
 
 

Page 36



 

Committee(s): 
Education Board – For Information 

Dated: 
7 December 2023 

Subject:  
The City Educational Trust Fund (290840) Management 
Update  

 
Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly insofar 
as they are solely in the best interests of each charity 
to support?  

3, 8, 10 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or capital 
spending? 

No 

If so, how much? n/a 

What is the source of Funding? CETF unrestricted 

income funds  

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the BHE & 
Charities Finance Team (representing The 
Chamberlain’s) 

 Yes 

Report of: David Farnsworth, Managing Director of Bridge 
House Estate  

For Information 

Report Author: Veronica Pearce, Central Grants Unit 

 
 

Summary 
 

The City of London Corporation is the sole corporate trustee of the City Educational 
Trust Fund (“CETF”) (290840) which operates to further education for the public 
benefit. 
 
At the Education Board in July 2021 Members agreed to Corporate Charities Review 
Recommendations that the CETF’s funds would be spent out on a high impact grant 
programme over a 3–5-year period and then be closed.  
 
This paper details an update from A New Direction for the CETF. Following the 
decision to award A New Direction £650,000 across 14 months to deliver a pilot 
phase to build a cultural arts programme within London’s primary schools to enhance 
the teaching and education of cultural arts. 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked, acting collectively for the City of London Corporation as Trustee 
of the City Educational Trust Fund (“CETF”) (290840) and, in relation to each 
decision, being satisfied that it is in the best interests of the charity concerned, to: 

1. Note the updates of the pilot work from A New Direction. 

 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 8



 

Main Report 

 

Background 
 
1. As part of the Corporate Charities Review (CC Review) – as decided in July 

2019 – the City Educational Trust (290840) (“CETF”) which operates to further 
particular educational purposes for the public benefit has undergone a review 
with a view to ensuring that the charity operates effectively and impactfully. 
 

2. The City of London Corporation is the sole corporate Trustee of this charity and 
have in considering options for the charity’s good administration have resolved 
to develop proposals with a view to spending out the charity’s funds and closing 
the charity. This report sets out an update of the work-to-date with the decision 
to take a strategic funding approach, utilising the previously awarded 
development for Member information. 

 
The Charity 

3. The charitable purposes of the CETF for the public benefit are: 

1.  for the advancement of the objects of The City University constituted by 
Royal Charter granted on 23 May, 1966, or any of such objects, or for 
other educational purposes connected with, or related to, the said 
university;  

2.  without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing paragraph, for the 
advancement of education in science and technology, business 
management and commerce by the promotion of research, study, teaching 
and training in and of such subjects, or any of them, or, without prejudice 
to the generality of the foregoing, for the advancement of the study and 
teaching of biology and ecology, or for the advancement of research, study 
and teaching in and of the cultural arts. 

 

Current Position 
 
4. A New Direction was awarded a £650,000 grant from the CETF across 14 

months in April 2023 to deliver a pilot phase to build a cultural arts programme 
across London’s primary schools. 
 

5. This work will enhance the teaching and education of cultural arts, meeting the 
CETF’s charitable objects - namely, for the public benefit to advance research, 
study and teaching in and of the cultural arts by creating a well-designed and 
thought-out project that will enable exposure and experience to a varying range 
of arts opportunities for teachers and students. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 38



 

Proposals 
 

City Educational Trust Fund 
 
6. Anticipated funds available for distribution by this charity remain in line with the 

forecast in October 2023. Available distribution is expected to sit at £3.8m 
before the date of the charity’s closure once all funds are expended, noting that 
this is based on an assumption of nil gains or losses on investments held and 
may therefore be subject to revision depending on future investment 
performance. 

 
7. Since the meeting of the Education Board in April 2023, in which the grant was 

awarded to A New Direction, work started with a research and development 
phase to develop programme proposals. Consultation has taken place with 
teachers to ensure interest and uptake during delivery, this will continue 
throughout the pilot phase. 

 
8. Development costs sat at 7%, proportionate with sector averages for a project 

of this size, scale and innovation. Development activities further the CETF’s 
purposes enabling full scale delivery. 

 
9. Development of the governance
[...]
ators, educators) 

o Workshop element to explore best practice 

o Next steps session to plan for the classroom 

o Teacher resources to take away 

o Relevant books to take away 

 

Go & See/ Come & Try 

• Ticket offer for pupils – central London and local venues 

• Ticket offer for staff – central London and local venues 

• Taster activities for staff – hands on, creative and supporting wellbeing. 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 46



Committee(s): 
Education Board 

Dated: 
07 December 2023 

Subject: City Premium Grant: Education, Cultural & 
Creative Learning, and Skills Strategies 2024-2028   

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

2,3,8 &10 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Director of Community & Children's Service  For Decision 

Report author: Torri Stewart, Lead Strategy & Impact 
Manager 
 

 
 
 

Summary 
 

This report provides Members with a summary of outcomes and learnings relating to projects 
funded by City Premium Grant (CPG) in the 2022/23 academic year. The report: 
 

- Presents key statistics across the 78 CPG funded projects that ran in 2022/23 
- Highlights the most popular themes and areas of focus across projects 
- Shares highlights from a selection of projects 
- Notes observations on the new process’s first year of operation 
- Highlights key learnings 

 
 

Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 

• Note the findings shared in this report.  

• Confirm the previous suggestion that schools may submit bids for projects lasting up 
to three years.  

 
 

Main Report 

 

Background 
 
1. The Education Board has oversight of three strategies: Education, Cultural and Creative 

Learning, and Skills (2019-23).  The City Corporation is committ
[...]
 refine processes as needed. This will improve the 
quality of insights developed by all parties, and help schools to constantly maximise the 
value of the funding they receive. 

 
Options 
N/A 
 
Proposals 

 
25. With respect to point (viii) in paragraph 22, which has been discussed previously by the 

Education Board, it is clear there is an appetite from schools and Members to allow 
projects to run for more than one year. As has been previously noted this would give 
schools the ability to set long-term plans in place, help them make iterative improvements 
to projects, and avoid time-waste when re-bidding for projects each year. Additionally, the 
introduction of long-term projects would provide richer longitudinal data, allowing a better Page 51



understanding of the impact of funding over longer periods of time. Given this, Members 
are asked to: 

 
- Approve that schools may propose projects lasting up to three years, with awards for 

such projects transferred in instalments annually. 
 

Corporate & Strategic Implications 
 
26. City Premium Grant funding is the main way in which the Education Board supports its 

sponsored academies to deliver the outcomes outlined in the Education Strategy. In 
particular, the grants support ‘additionality’ which enables academies to deliver projects 
and activities which are supplementary to the everyday teaching and learning funded by 
the academies’ core budgets, instead focusing on holistic education, cultural and creative 
learning and skills development linked to the world of work. 

 
 
Conclusion 
 
27. This report has provided Members with a summary of outcomes and learnings relating to 

projects funded by City Premium Grant (CPG) in the 2022/23 academic year. It highlights 
key information relating to project distribution, and highlights key themes, outcomes and 
learnings which can be taken from this first year of activity. Projects appear to have 
delivered positive impact on the whole, and it is clear 
[...]
f:  
Director of Community and Children’s Services 

For Information 

Report author(s):  
Scott Caizley, Lead Policy Officer (Education, Culture 
and Skills) 

 
Summary 

 
This report provides Members with an overview of outcomes from the Education, 
Cultural and Creative Learning and Skills Strategies for 2019-2023. 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Members are asked to: 
 

• Note the report. 
 

Main Report 
 
Background 
1. The City of London Corporation (CoLC) is a major provider and funder of 

education. The CoLC have Local Authority (LA) education duties in the Square 
Mile, are a proprietor of independent schools and the sole sponsor of academies 
managed by the City of London Academies Trust (CoLAT). In its entirety, this group 
of schools is called the City ‘Family of Schools’ (FoS).  

2. The Education, Cultural and Creative Learning and Skills Strategies 2019-2023 
were aimed at a variety of audiences, including: Lifelong learners in the City of 
London, residents, workers, visitors, leaders, teachers and all learners in the FoS, 
Culture Mile and Culture Mile Learning Partners, Adult Skills and Education 
Services (ASES) and Apprenticeships Team Staff in the CoLC. 

3. In addition to the FoS and those just highlighted, the CoLC also maintains 
connections with several other educational institutions, and funds educational 
programmes and activities benefiting schools across London. These include:  

1. Bursary support - along with the four independent schools in the FoS, 
the CoLC provides bursary support to pupils at King Edward’s 
School, Witley and Christ’s Hospital School. 

Page 97

Agenda Item 11



2. Governor links – the CoLC has the right to nominate governors to 
several other schools and educational bodies, including Emanuel 
School (of the United Westminster Schools Foundation group of 
schools) and Central Foundation Boys School. 

3. Historic links – the CoLC has historic links and partnerships with St 
Paul’s Cathedral School, Prior Weston Sc
[...]
nding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Strategic Director – Education and Skills. For Information 

Report author: Barbara Hamilton – Department of 
Community and Children’s Services  

 
Summary 

 
This report summarises the contribution of City’s Apprentice Ambassadors to the City 

of London Careers Festival. 

 
Central to many careers festivals is a job fair in which employers promote their 

organisation’s opportunities and interact with potential candidates. Job seekers, 

meanwhile, can explore potential careers and vacancies, submit CVs, and learn about 

different companies and industries. 

While taking a similar approach, the City of London Careers Festival provides a far 

more comprehensive offer attended by a vast number of small, medium, and large City 

firms/business. Our Apprentice Ambassadors provide a warm welcome to all visitors, 

and guide individuals and groups of business visitors through the festival. 

Ambassadors also introduce school groups to relevant stalls and events, discussing 

potential careers and advising on job vacancies and apprenticeships.  

We promote current employment opportunities and job vacancies throughout the 

festival. Potential school leavers are encouraged to introduce themselves to firm 

representatives, express their interest in job vacancies, internships, and career 

pathways, and apply for suitable roles.  

 
Recommendation: 

 
Members are asked to: 
 
 Note the report: 
 

Page 121

Agenda Item 15



                                               Main Report 

 Background: 

 Networking opportunities: 

1. The City of London’s Apprentice Ambassadors perform the key function of 

engaging visitors in the festival’s many opportunities to network with 

professionals, industry experts, and representatives from various 

organisations. They encourage school visitors to network with stall holders, 

explaining how these connections often lead 
[...]
y left blank


	Agenda
	3 Public Minutes
	6 Governor Appointments Update
	7 Revenue Budgets 2024/25
	8 The City Educational Trust Fund Management Update
	Education Charities Report - December 2023 APPENDIX 1

	10 City Premium Grant: Education, Cultural & Creative Learning, and Skills Strategies 2024-2028
	Appendix 1 - CPG 22-23 Allocations
	Appendix 2 - CPG 22-23 CPG Projects
	Appendix 3 - CPG 22-23 ImpactEd Report

	11 Education, Cultural and Creative Learning and Skills Strategy Highlights 2019-2023
	15 City of London Careers Festival - Apprentice Ambassador Support
	19 Non-Public Minutes
	20 London Nautical School and the City of London Academies Trust
	22 Standards Scrutiny Meetings of City Sponsored Academies



Minutes of the meeting


EDUCATION BOARD 
 

Thursday, 7 December 2023  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Education Board held at Committee Room 2 - 2nd 
Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 7 December 2023 at 9.45 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
  
 

  
 

 
In Attendance 
  
 
Officers: 
 -  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Shravan Joshi and Mary 
Robey. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, That the public minutes of the meeting of 17 October 2023 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

4. CONSULTATION OPPORTUNITY FOR EDUCATION BOARD  
 

5. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT UPDATE  
The meeting heard an update on Member Development from the Clerk. 
 

6. GOVERNOR APPOINTMENTS UPDATE  
The Board received the report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services that included an update on Governors at the City Family of Schools. 
 

7. REVENUE BUDGETS 2024/25  
The Board considered the report of the Director of Community & Children's 
Services. 
 
RESOLVED, That the provisional revenue budget for 2024/25 be approved for 
subsequent submission to the Finance Committee, recognising that further 
revisions may arise from the necessary realignment of funds resulting from 
decisions at Policy & Resources Committee. 
 



8. THE CITY EDUCATIONAL TRUST FUND MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
The Board received the report of the Managing Director of Bridge House 
Estates updating the Board on A New Direction for the City Educational Trust 
Fund (“CETF”) (290840) following the decision to award A New Direction £650,000 
across 14 months to deliver a pilot phase to build a cultural arts programme within 
London’s primary schools to enhance the teaching and education of cultural arts. 
  
The Education Board recalled the agreement in July 2021 to Corporate Charities 
Review Recommendations that the CETF’s funds would be spent out on a high 
impact grant programme over a 3–5-year period and then be closed.  

 
9. EDI UPDATE  

 
10. CITY PREMIUM GRANT: EDUCATION, CULTURAL & CREATIVE 

LEARNING, AND SKILLS STRATEGIES 2024-2028  
The Board considered the report of the Director of Community & Children’s 
Services that included a summary of outcomes and learnings relating to 
projects funded by City Premium Grant (CPG) in the 2022/23 academic year, 
noting in particular:  
- key statistics across the 78 CPG funded projects that ran in 2022/23;  

- highlights of the most popular themes and areas of focus across projects;  

- highlights from a selection of projects;   

- observations on the new process’s first year of operation; and  

- key learnings. 
 
RESOLVED, That the Board confirm the previous suggestion that schools may 
submit bids for projects lasting up to three years.  
 

11. EDUCATION, CULTURAL AND CREATIVE LEARNING AND SKILLS 
STRATEGY HIGHLIGHTS 2019-2023  
The Committee noted the report of the Director of Community & Children’s 
Services that included an overview of outcomes from the Education, Cultural 
and Creative Learning and Skills Strategies for 2019-2023.  
 

12. UPDATE ON 2024-29 STRATEGY  
 

13. OUTDOOR LEARNING UPDATE  
 

14. LONDON CAREERS FESTIVAL UPDATE  
 

15. CITY OF LONDON CAREERS FESTIVAL - APPRENTICE AMBASSADOR 
SUPPORT  
The Board noted the report of the Strategic Director, Education & Skills 
summarising the contribution of City’s Apprentice Ambassadors to the City of 
London Careers Festival.   
 

16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions.  
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  



There were no items of urgent business. 
 

18. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for subsequent items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
 
 

19. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 
2023 be approved as a correct record. 
 

20. LONDON NAUTICAL SCHOOL AND THE CITY OF LONDON ACADEMIES 
TRUST  
The Board considered the report of the Director of Community & Children’s 
Services, recalling that at its meeting on 17 October 2023, the Education Board 
approved LNS joining CoLAT, subject to further due diligence as well as DfE 
and Policy and Resources Committee approval.  
 
The Board noted that at the Policy and Resources meeting of 19 October 2023, 
the Policy and Resources Committee agreed to consider the proposal in 
principle positively before bringing the matter to the Court of Common Council, 
subject to completion of and scrutiny of full due diligence activities and the 
Department for Education Regional Director agreement. 
 
RESOLVED, That Members agree to recommend LNS joining CoLAT to the 
Court of Common Council following Town Clerk deliberation, subject to 
completion of and scrutiny of full due diligence activities and the Department for 
Education Regional Director agreement. 
 

21. SPONSORSHIP AGREEMENT PROGRESS UPDATE  
 

22. STANDARDS SCRUTINY MEETINGS OF CITY SPONSORED ACADEMIES  
The Board received the report of the Director of Community & Children’s 
Services, noting that the Deputy Chair of the Education Board and the Strategic 
Director of Education and Skills represented the City Corporation at each 
individual Academic Scrutiny meeting between City of London Academy Trust 
(CoLAT) executive leadership team and Chair of Trustees, with the Head 
Teacher and Chair of Governors of each CoLAT school (10 in total).  
 

23. UPDATE FROM INDEPENDENT SCHOOLS  
 

24. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 



25. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE BOARD AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at time not specified 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Jayne Moore 
Jayne.Moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


